Less: Amount reclassified to profit or loss  292.25
Less:  Tax relating to above (net)  39.16
Net Change during the year ended March 31, 2022  (116.45)
As at March 31, 2022  132.31

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Euro, US dollar, GBP against all other currencies at March 31, 2022 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. Further, the sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign
currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange
contracts and pre-shipment credit in foreign currency (PCFC) designated as cash flow hedges. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Currency

Strengthen Strengthen Weaken Weaken
Effect on profit
after tax Gain/

(Loss)

Effect on other
components of

equity Gain/(Loss)

Effect on profit
after tax Gain/

(Loss)

Effect on other
components of

equity Gain/(Loss)
March

31, 2022
March

31, 2021
March

31, 2022
March

31, 2021
March

31, 2022
March

31, 2021
March

31, 2022
March

31, 2021

Sensitivity
of change in
exchange rate by
1%*

EURO  22.16  6.60  (15.84)  (25.77)  (22.16)  (6.60)  15.84  25.77

Sensitivity
of change in
exchange rate by
1%*

USD  95.87  73.61  (186.11)  (284.16)  (95.87)  (73.61)  186.11  284.16

Sensitivity
of change in
exchange rate by
1%*

GBP  17.26  4.29  (1.86)  (7.61)  (17.26)  (4.29)  1.86  7.61

*Holding all other variables constant

219ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts are in H lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 2) Interest rate risk

  i) Liabilities

   The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31,
2022, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest
rates. The Company’s investments in fixed deposits all pay fixed interest rates.

   Interest rate risk exposure

   Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Variable rate borrowing  28,839.38  37,909.45